

No. 23-997

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KARYN D. STANLEY,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF SANFORD, FLORIDA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AARP AND AARP
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LOUIS LOPEZ
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM ALVARADO RIVERA
REBECCA RODGERS
SAMANTHA GERLEMAN
AARP FOUNDATION
601 E STREET, NW
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434-6666
llopez@aarp.org

September 23, 2024 *Counsel for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The ADA’s Statutory Language, Context, and Purpose Establish That Former Employees Can Sue For Discriminatory Fringe Benefits.	3
A. The Plain Text of the ADA Prohibits Employers from Discriminating Against Former Employees in the Provision of Fringe Benefits.	4
B. Interpreting the ADA to Permit Claims by Former Employees Challenging Discriminatory Fringe Benefits Furthers the Core Purpose of the ADA.	9

II.	Because Americans Often Retire Earlier Than Planned Due To Disability, The ADA's Protections For Retirees Are More Important Than Ever.....	12
III.	An Adverse Decision In This Case Would Affect Millions of Retirees Who Depend on Post-Employment Health Insurance Benefits For Financial Security.....	15
	CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Castellano v. City of New York</i> , 142 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1998)	4-7, 10-11
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nikols Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992).....	3
<i>Fletcher v. Tufts Univ.</i> , 367 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D. Mass. 2005).....	7
<i>Ford v. Schering-Plough Corp.</i> , 145 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 1998)	4-6, 10-11
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984).....	5
<i>Johnson v. K Mart Corp.</i> , 273 F.3d 1035 (11th Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	3, 6, 9-10
<i>Stanley v. City of Sanford</i> , 83 F.4th 1333 (11th Cir. 2023)	6

Statutes and Regulations

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990:

42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(3).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(5).....	9, 11
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(7).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(2).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 12111(8)	6
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a)	3, 4, 12
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(2).....	4, 6, 12
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(4).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 12117(a)	5

Lilly Ledbetter Fair Pay Act of 2009:

Pub. L. No. 111-2, 123 Stat. 5.	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(3)(A).....	8

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964:

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-4	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(1).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-6	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-8	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-9	5
29 C.F.R. § 1630.4(a)(1)(vi)	4, 12
Ind. Code Ann. § 5-10-15-5.5.....	8
N.Y. Gen. Mun. Law § 207-kkk (McKinny 2021)	8

Other Authorities

- 2023 National Population Projection Tables, Table 2: Projected Population by Age Group and Sex*, U.S. Census Bureau (last revised Oct. 31, 2023), <https://www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/popproj/tables/2023/2023-summary-tables/np2023-t2.xlsx>..... 15
- Administration for Community Living, *2023 Profile of Older Americans* 18 (May 2024), https://acl.gov/sites/default/files/Profile%20of%20OA/ACL_Profile_OlderAmericans2023_508.pdf 16
- Bridget Bearden, 1 Issue Brief No. 583: *The Impact of Disability on Spending in Retirement*, Emp. Benefits Rsch. Inst. (Apr. 20, 2023). 19
- Don't Let Retirement Surprise You*, AARP (Jan. 2024), <https://datastories.aarp.org/2024/preparing-for-retirement/#ref4> 14
- Dan Doonan and Kelly Kenneally, *Retirement Insecurity 2024: Americans' Views of Retirement*, Nat'l Inst. on Ret. Sec. 10 (Feb. 2024), <https://www.nirsonline.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/02/FINAL-2024-Public-Opinion-Research.pdf>..... 18, 19

- Emp. Benefits Rsch. Inst., 2 2023 RCS
Fact Sheet #2: Expectations About Retirement (2023), https://www.ebri.org/docs/default-source/rcs/2023-rcs/rcs_23-fs-2.pdf. 14
- Employee Benefits, Bureau of Lab. Stat. (last visited Sept. 13, 2024, 8:48 PM), <https://www.bls.gov/ebs/latest-numbers.htm> [<https://perma.cc/PLP6-7GHL>] 19
- Employment Projections, *Civilian labor force participation rate by age, sex, race, and ethnicity*, Bureau of Lab. Stat. (last modified Aug. 29, 2024), <https://www.bls.gov/emp/tables/civilian-labor-force-participation-rate.htm>. 13
- Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, *Interim Enforcement Guidance on the Application of the ADA to Disability-Based Distinctions in Employer-Provided Health Insurance*, Notice No. 915.002 (June 8, 1993). 4
- Fact Sheet on Social Security*, Soc. Sec. Admin. (June 30, 2024), <https://www.ssa.gov/news/press/factsheets/basicfact-alt.pdf>. 13
- Facts: The Faces and Facts of Disability*, Soc. Sec. Admin. (last visited Sept. 12, 2024, 8:01 PM), <https://www.ssa.gov/disabilityfacts/facts.html> 15

- Richard Fry and Dana Braga, *Older Workers Are Growing in Number and Earning Higher Wages*, Pew Rsch. Ctr., (Dec. 14, 2023), https://www.pewresearch.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/20/2023/12/ST_2023.12.14_Older-Workers_Report.pdf..... 13
- Roshni Kotwani et al., 13(3) *Assessment of Parkinsonian Symptoms and Toxin Exposures in Firefighters*, *J. Basic & Clinical Pharmacy* 172, 176 (2022), <https://www.jbclinpharm.org/articles/assessment-of-parkinsonian-symptoms-and-toxin-exposures-in-firefighters.pdf> 8
- Rebecca Leppert and Katherine Schaeffer, *8 facts about Americans with disabilities*, Pew Res. Ctr. (July 24, 2023), <https://www.pewresearch.org/short-reads/2023/07/24/8-facts-about-americans-with-disabilities/>..... 14
- Les Masterson, *How Much Does Health Insurance Cost In 2024?*, *Forbes Advisor* (last updated July 22, 2024, 2:33 PM), <https://www.forbes.com/advisor/health-insurance/how-much-does-health-insurance-cost/>..... 18

- New AARP Survey: 1 in 5 Americans Ages 50+ Have No Retirement Savings and Over Half Worry They Will Not Have Enough to Last in Retirement*, AARP, (Apr. 24, 2024), <https://press.aarp.org/2024-4-24-New-AARP-Survey-1-in-5-Americans-Ages-50-Have-No-Retirement-Savings>. 18
- Nancy Ochieng et al., *A Snapshot of Sources of Coverage Among Medicare Beneficiaries*, KFF (Dec. 13, 2023), <https://www.kff.org/medicare/issue-brief/a-snapshot-of-sources-of-coverage-among-medicare-beneficiaries/>. 16
- Jake Spiegel and Paul Fronstin, 1 Issue Brief No. 599: *Projected Savings Medicare Beneficiaries Need for Health Expenses Increased Again in 2023*, Emp. Benefits Rsch. Inst. (Jan. 18, 2024). 17
- U.S. Census Bureau, *Current Population Survey, 2023 Annual Social and Economic Supplement* (2023). 16
